180(1)(a) of the Act, not exceeding ` 20 Crore, 
respectively;

ii.  The members of the Company at Extra-Ordinary 
General Meeting held on January 29, 2024 accorded 
its approval by way of Special Resolution for:

a.  increase in Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from ̀  8,20,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs 
Twenty Thousand) divided into 82,000 (Eighty-
Two Thousand) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each 
to ` 20,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs only) 
divided into 2,00,000 (Two Lakhs) Equity Shares 
of ` 10/- each, by creation of additional 1,18,000 
(One Lakh Eighteen Thousand) Equity Shares 

of ` 10/- each ranking pari passu in all respects 
with the existing shares of the Company and 

consequent alteration of the capital clause 

of the memorandum of association of the 

Company;

b.  executing Supplementary Loan Agreement

[...]

as approved by the Board of Directors of 

the Company for inserting, inter alia, which 
includes a clause for conversion of Unsecured 

Loan into Equity;

c.  conversion of existing unsecured loan into 
equity shares by creation, offer, allot and 
issuance of 25,979 (Twenty-Five Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Seventy-Nine) fully paid 

up equity shares having face value of ` 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each at an issue price of ` 

6,671.91/- per equity share (including a premium 
of ` 6,661.91/- per equity share) aggregating 
upto ̀  17,33,29,539/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore 
Thirty-Three Lakhs Twenty-Nine Thousand 

Five Hundred and Thirty-Nine only) to Aurum 

PropTech Limited (‘the Promoter’) by way 

of conversion of existing unsecured loan of  

` 17,33,29,539/-.

iii.  The Board of Directors of the Company at their 
Board Meeting held on February 29, 2024 accorded 
its approval for allotment of 25,979 (Twenty-
Five Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Nine) 

fully paid up equity shares having face value of ` 

10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at an issue price of ` 

6,671.91/- per equity share (including a premium 
of ` 6,661.91/- per equity share) aggregating upto 
` 17,33,29,539/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore Thirty-
Three Lakhs Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred 

and Thirty-Nine only) to Aurum PropTech Limited 

(‘the Promoter’) by way of conversion of existing 

unsecured loan of ` 17,33,29,539/-.

This Report is to be read with our letter of even date 

which is attached as ANNEXURE-A and forms an 

integral part of this Report.